In the Supreme Court of the United States

NO. 25A549

IN RE: HENRY L. KLEIN,

Mandamus Petitioner

Supplement to Application to the Honorable Justice Samuel A. ALITO, Jr.,
Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit, seeking GVR to enforce Henson uv.
Santander Consumer USA, 598 U.S. 196 (2017), GORSUCH, J and the
Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution.

Henry L. Klein

(Supreme Court Bar 99146)
6244 Marshal Foch Street
New Orleans, LA 70124

henrvklein44@gmail.com

CORRECTED SUPPLEMENT!
On November 10, 2025, Mandamus Petitioner Klein filed a Supplement
asking for GVR in lieu of a stay. The Application having been Docketed as

25A549, Mandamus Petitioner Klein reiterates his request. There is no defenge

1 The first Supplement filed on November 12. 2025 did not include the identity of
the alleged “debt-collectors” filing suits as OWNERS in violation of Henson uv.
Santander.  Time is of the essence as hundreds of millions are escaping to the
Cayman Islands every day.



to the manner in which Henson v. Santander has been mocked and disregarded

by all Louisiana state court judges in a case involving hundreds of millions of

dollars in FNBC debt purchased by 13 foreign entities posing as “...debt-

collectors...” suing as OWNERS of debt despite the tenet that “...It's not debt-

collection if you own it...”.

The case presented to Circuit Justice ALITO is — by any measure —

The undisputed evidence is compelling:

No. Loans
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Face Value

$ 116,843,665

$ 5,915,060
$ 1,712,900
$ 1,360,878
$ 785,864

$ 146,041,313
$ 427,111,867
$ 68,932,531
61,430,592
68,991,684
56,177,052
11,959,889
53,181,365
14,633,922
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13,808,582

Price Paid

2,635,571
4,828,131
1,459,771

982,856
733,997
69,000,000
100,275,000
41,359,519
22,188,000
53,261,580
20,131,717
8,503,481
31,730,000
3,815,063
8,529,561

THE BIGGEST CIVIL HEIST IN US HISTORY

Winning Bidder

Cadle Company
Northeast Bank
Frontier Capital
Frontier Capital
LNV Corp.

OS Prin IT LLC
SBN FNBC

JTS Capital
SBN FNBC
LNV Corp.

IVL Solutions
LNV Corp.

OSK VII

Apex Bank
Apex Bank



3,615,944

$

$ 1,446,691
$ 701,885
$ 892,616
$ 249,575,492
$ 80,208,687

$ 414,769,266

$1,800,097,745

1,988,769

$

$ 795,680
$ 386,036
$ 490,939
$ 208,145,960
$ 66,632,473
$ 180,097,745

$ 863,487,194

Amos Financial
Amos Financial
Amos Financial
Amos Financial
LNV Corp.
DCR Mortgage
GIROD

All Bidders
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