In the Supreme Court of the United States

NO. 25A549

IN RE: HENRY L. KLEIN,

Mandamus Petitioner

Supplement to Application to the Honorable Justice Samuel A. ALITO, Jr., Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit, seeking GVR to enforce $Henson\ v$. Santander Consumer USA, 598 U.S. 196 (2017), GORSUCH, J and the Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution.

Henry L. Klein (Supreme Court Bar 99146) 6244 Marshal Foch Street New Orleans, LA 70124 henryklein44@gmail.com

CORRECTED SUPPLEMENT¹

On November 10, 2025, Mandamus Petitioner Klein filed a Supplement asking for GVR in lieu of a stay. The Application having been Docketed as 25A549, Mandamus Petitioner Klein reiterates his request. There is no defense

The first Supplement filed on November 12. 2025 did not include the identity of the alleged "debt-collectors" filing suits as **OWNERS** in violation of $Henson\ v$. Santander. Time is of the essence as hundreds of millions are escaping to the Cayman Islands every day.

to the manner in which *Henson v. Santander* has been mocked and disregarded by all Louisiana state court judges in a case involving hundreds of millions of dollars in FNBC debt purchased by 13 foreign entities posing as "...debt-collectors..." suing as **OWNERS** of debt despite the tenet that "...It's not debt-collection if you own it...".

The case presented to Circuit Justice ALITO is — by any measure —

THE BIGGEST CIVIL HEIST IN US HISTORY

The undisputed evidence is compelling:

No. Loans	Face Value	Price Paid	Winning Bidder
12	\$ 116,843,665	\$ 2,635,571	Cadle Company
4	\$ 5,915,060	\$ 4,828,131	Northeast Bank
1	\$ 1,712,900	\$ 1,459,771	Frontier Capital
1	\$ 1,360,878	\$ 982,856	Frontier Capital
3	\$ 785,864	\$ 733,997	LNV Corp.
38	\$ 146,041,313	\$ 69,000,000	OS Prin II LLC
141	\$ 427,111,867	\$ 100,275,000	SBN FNBC
113	\$ 68,932,531	\$ 41,359,519	JTS Capital
113	\$ 61,430,592	\$ 22,188,000	SBN FNBC
157	\$ 68,991,684	\$ 53,261,580	LNV Corp.
112	\$ 56,177,052	\$ 20,131,717	IVL Solutions
68	\$ 11,959,889	\$ 8,503,481	LNV Corp.
16	\$ 53,181,365	\$ 31,730,000	OSK VII
56	\$ 14,633,922	\$ 3,815,063	Apex Bank
7	\$ 13,808,582	\$ 8,529,561	Apex Bank

1,268	\$1,800,097,745	\$ 863,487,194	All Bidders
244	\$ 414,769,266	\$ 180,097,745	GIROD
49	\$ 80,208,687	\$ 66,632,473	DCR Mortgage
44	\$ 249,575,492	\$ 208,145,960	LNV Corp.
35	\$ 892,616	\$ 490,939	Amos Financial
14	\$ 701,885	\$ 386,036	Amos Financial
21	\$ 1,446,691	\$ 795,680	Amos Financial
19	\$ 3,615,944	\$ 1,988,769	Amos Financial

Respectfully submitted,

Menry L. Klein

(Supreme Court Bar 99146) 6244 Marshal Foch Street New Orleans, LA 70124 henryklein44@gmail.com